
WEDNESDAY, 8 JULY 2020

TO: THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR CULTURE, 
SPORT AND TOURISM 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF 
THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 
10.00 AM, ON WEDNESDAY, 15TH JULY, 2020, FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA.

Wendy Walters

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP

Document Pack



A G E N D A  

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 

2. DECISION RECORD - 15TH JANUARY, 2020. 3 - 4

3. LEISURE CHARGES 2020-21. 5 - 58

Note:- The  press and public are not entitled to attend the meeting. The decision record will 
be published normally within 3 working days.



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM

WEDNESDAY, 15 January 2020

PRESENT: Councillor: P. Hughes-Griffiths (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
H Parsons, Assistant Marketing & Media Manager
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer

Regeneration Meeting Room, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP. - 10.00  - 10.22 am

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.

2. DECISION RECORD - 17TH DECEMBER, 2019

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 17th 
December, 2019 be signed as a correct record.

3. EVENT SUPPORT FUND APPLICATIONS

The Executive Board Member considered a report providing details of applications 
received for financial assistance from the Event Support Scheme for both the 
2019/20 and 2020/21 financial years which had been assessed in accordance with 
the scheme’s criteria.

The Assistant Marketing and Media Officer referred to the application submitted for 
the Carmarthen Welsh Week and advised that subsequent to the preparation of 
the report a meeting had been held with the event organisers which included 
discussions on the preparation of an event marketing plan to target areas to the 
east of Carmarthenshire. As a result of those discussions, it was being 
recommended that should the Executive Board Member approve the application, 
the grant be increased by an extra £500 to £1250 to help fund the cost of the 
marketing plan.

It was noted that subject to approval of the current applications the sum of £19,602 
had been committed from the £20,000 allocation for 2019/20 and £2,500 from the 
£20,000 allocation for 2020/21

RESOLVED that the following applications for assistance from the Event 
Support Scheme be approved, subject to the terms and conditions indicated 
in the criteria for the fund:-

Event Amount
Carmarthen Welsh Week, February 2020 (2019/20 
scheme)

£1250

Hwyl Llandeilo Lit Fest, April 2020.(2020/21 
scheme)

£1,500

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



__________________________ __________________
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

Page 4



DATE: 15TH JULY 2020

Executive Board Member: Portfolio:
Cllr. Peter Hughes-Griffiths CULTURE, SPORT & TOURISM

LEISURE CHARGES 2020-21

Recommendations / key decisions required:
 To approve the attached Leisure charges framework report.

Reasons: 

 The draft charges report was presented to Community Scrutiny Committee on the 16th 
January, as part of the full budget consultation and construction process for 2020/21.

 Full Council signs off the final budget for 2020/21. 
 EBM sign off is required for the final version of the detailed charges report.

Directorate
Communities
Name of Head of Service:
Ian Jones

Report Author: 
Richard Stradling

Designation: 
Head of Leisure

Business & Projects 
Manager

Tel No. 
01267 228309
01267 228393

E Mail Address:
IJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
RStradling@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):

DECISION MADE:

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______
                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting
Recommendation of Officer 
adopted

YES / NO

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified:

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted:

Page 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISION MEETING 

FOR CULTURE, SPORT & TOURISM
DATE: 15th JULY, 2020

LEISURE CHARGES 2020-21

Introduction: 

This report details charges for 2020-21, comprising:

 Cultural Services (Arts and Theatre venues)
 Sports & Leisure venues (Leisure Centres & swimming pools)
 Outdoor Recreation (Country Parks, including the Millennium Coastal Park; Pendine 

Beach car park; and Pendine Outdoor Education Centre

Rationale
 
Factors taken into consideration for the annual charges review are:

 Corporate income and charging policy
 Previous years’ charges
 Corporate income targets and inflation
 *Demand / usage trends
 Comparative charges in neighbouring authorities and facilities
 Council’s business / social objectives
 Performance of venues in previous years
 Three-year business / budget planning process
 Implications of capital investments
 *Current economic climate
 Energy costs and projections
 Charges are upper thresholds and may be discounted, with approval from 2 service 

officer and the Head of Service

*N.B. The sign-off for this report has been delayed due to the unprecedented outbreak 
of Covid-19 and it’s impact across the World. As such, it must be appreciated that 
charges for this year, will have to reflect the availability of services and facilities as 
government guidelines dictate and social distancing measures allow.  

For example, we are looking to apply a Fine Amnesty for Library returns, aligned with 
national sector policy on this matter. It is proposed as part of the council’s covid19 recovery 
planning, that users who have overdue books will be able to return them free of charge to any 
Carmarthenshire library from 1st July 2020 until 31st March 2021. The amnesty on fines will 
apply to all Carmarthenshire library books and non-book items – it is also proposed to 
wipe/cancel historical charges allowing for lapsed users to return as service users. The 
initiative is aimed at ensuring everyone has access to free library services across 

Page 7



Carmarthenshire, removing barriers to joining and service utilisation.  

Given the dynamic nature of managing the pandemic, it is proposed that this year’s 
charging report be used as a core framework for charges that allows managers to work 
from in applying associated season or annual membership and general charges, 
applying the principle of adjustments being agreed and signed off by 2 senior service 
officers and the HoS to ensure accountability  and flexibility.  

Format of report

Where charges differ significantly from previous year, an explanation is provided. Charges 
are rounded up / down to nearest 10p.
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES – copy of charges report

IMPLICATIONS
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / Heads 
of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this report :
Signed:    Ian Jones                                                               Head of Leisure   
Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Organisational 
Development 

Physical 
Assets  

NONE NONE YES NONE NONE NONE YES 
3. Finance  
The attached charges report form part of the income generating plan for the leisure division for 
2020-21.
It is acknowledged that multiple factors will play a part in the service’s ability to charge and 
generate income this financial year, and prob
[...]
ice increase reflects premium room

Out of hours (evening) fixed rate 104.55 110.00 Price increase reflects premium room

Museums All/venue hire

Exclusive hire
200

In line with DTBH charge. Up to 3 hours and 

£106.65 per hour thereafter.

Classes

20% discount on classes of 3+ bookings 

(minimum of half day booking) to attract business.  

20% deposit on total anticipated hire fee.

TV/Film location 255.00 260

Equipment hire, per event

Projector hire + screen 15.00 New charges

Flipchart and pens 10.00 New charges

Extension cable, cable covers 10.00 New charges

Easel, each 10.00 New charges

Portable induction loop 10.00 New charges

Lectern 10.00 New charges

Sales Retail (all sites) RRP or 100% costs excl.VAT

Refreshments RRP or 100% costs excl.VAT

Supply of digital images 25.50 26.00

Image licence 75.00 New charge

Arts / crafts sales Exhibition galleries closed until Spring 2021

Photocopying

Black & White A4 0.20 0.20

Black & White A3 0.30 0.30

Coloured A4 0.70 0.70

Coloured A3 1.20 1.20

Scanning 1.00 1.00

Research fees

Private/individual, per hour 30.00 30.60

Commercial, per hour 45.00 45.90

P
age 58


	Agenda
	2 DECISION RECORD - 15TH JANUARY, 2020.
	3 LEISURE CHARGES 2020-21.
	APPENDIX 1 Countryside Charging Digest 20-21 MASTER
	APPENDIX 2 Pembrey Ski Charging Digest 20-21 MASTER
	APPENDIX 3 MCP & Pendine Car Parks Charging Digest 20-21 MASTER
	APPENDIX 4 PCP & LLO Car Parks Charging Digest 20-21 MASTER
	APPENDIX 5 POEC Charging Digest 20-21 MASTER
	APPENDIX 6 St Clears Gwend Coed Charging Digest 20-21 MASTER
	APPENDIX 7 CLC & NCELC Charging Digest 20-21 MASTER
	APPENDIX 8 AVLC, LLC, Ll'dvry Charging Digest 20-21 MASTER
	APPENDIX 9 Theatres, DTBH, Y Gat, OM Charging Digest 20-21 MASTER
	APPENDIX 10 Lib, Arch, Mus Charging Digest 20-21 MASTER




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM

WEDNESDAY, 15 July 2020

PRESENT: Councillor: P. Hughes-Griffiths (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
I. Jones, Head of Leisure
J. Davies, Senior Cultural Services Manager
S. Petherick, Senior Actif Operations Manager
R. Stradling, Business and Projects Manager
N Thomas, Senior Outdoor Recreation Manager
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer

Virtual Meeting: 10.00 am - 10.45 am

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest.

2. DECISION RECORD - 15TH JANUARY, 2020

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 15th January, 
2020 be signed as a correct record.

3. LEISURE CHARGES 2020-21
The Executive Board Member considered the Leisure Charges 2020-21 report 
which sought approval of the detailed charges for 2020-21 which form part of the 
income generating plan for the leisure division for 2020-21. The report included 
charges for the following:-

 Cultural Services (Arts and Theatre venues)
 Sports & Leisure venues (Leisure Centres & swimming pools)
 Outdoor Recreation (Country Parks, including the Millennium Coastal Park, and 

Pendine Beach car park; Pendine Outdoor Education Centre.

RESOLVED to approve the Leisure Charges 2020-21 as set out in the report 
with the addition of a charge for a digital platform membership for Sport & 
Leisure at £10 pcm and £7.50 pcm for existing and future Actif Sport & 
Leisure customers.

__________________________ __________________
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE


